

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/25/2021 3:30 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

**No. 998299**  
**Court of Appeals Cause No. 80211-9-I**

---

**SUPREME COURT**  
**OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

TIMOTHY LUNDQUIST, and a certified  
class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs/Petitioner,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

**SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1's ANSWER TO  
PLAINTIFF'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

HARRIGAN LEYH FARMER & THOMSEN LLP  
Timothy G. Leyh, WSBA #14853  
Randall T. Thomsen, WSBA #25310  
Kristin E. Ballinger, WSBA #28253  
Ariel A. Martinez, WSBA #54869  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-1700

*Attorneys for Seattle School District No. 1*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. A Collective Bargaining Agreement with a Mandatory Grievance Process Governs Mr. Lundquist’s Employment with the District.....	2
B. Mr. Lundquist’s Claim Arose During His Employment, but He Failed to Follow the Mandatory Grievance Process .....	5
C. Procedural History .....	7
III. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Consistent with Prior Washington Authority.....	10
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined that Mr. Lundquist’s Claim Arose When He Was an Employee Subject to the CBA .....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Table of Cases</b>	
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>Jacoby v. Grays Harbor Chair &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 911, 468 P.2d 666 (1970).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Lew v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 47 Wn. App. 575, 736 P.2d 690 (1987).....	5
<i>Navlet v. Port of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 818, 194 P.3d 221 (2008).....	10, 13
<i>Ota v. Pierce County</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1009, 2016 WL 7212621 (2016) (unpubl.).....	5, 17
<i>Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Public Sch. Emps. of Peninsula</i> , 130 Wn.2d 401, 924 P.2d 13 (1996).....	5
<i>Rowland v. Banda</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 1026, 2018 WL 1907339 (2018) (unpubl.).....	5
<b>Other Jurisdictions</b>	
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers of Am. v. Pittsburg Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157, 92 S. Ct. 383, 30 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1971).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Meza v. General Battery Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Standard Ins. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , No. 20-1097 MJP, 2020 WL 6797447 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 31, 2020).....	9
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 120 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10, 13

**Page**

**Statutes**

RCW 41.56.122 ..... 4

RCW 41.59 ..... 2

RCW 41.59.910 ..... 2

RCW 43.43.040 ..... 19

RCW 48.21.010(1)..... 5

RCW 49.12.270 ..... 18

RCW 49.12.287 ..... 18

RCW 49.12.295 ..... 18

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b) ..... 1, 10

RAP 13.4(c)(6)..... 8

**Other Authorities**

*Aldridge v. Washington State Troopers Assoc.*,  
2019 WL 1549471 (PERC Jan. 5, 2019) ..... 18, 19

35 David K. DeWolf, *Washington Practice: Washington Insurance  
Law & Litigation* (2019-20)..... 5, 6

1A Steve Plitt, *et al.*, *Couch on Insurance* (3rd ed. 2019)..... 6
